
ffi WASHOE COUNTY
"Dedicated To Excellence in Public Setvice"

www.co.washoe.nv.us

Srarr RnPonr
BOARD MEETING DATE: N'{ay 12,2015

April 13,2015

Board of County Commissioners

Ben Hutchins, CPA, Division Director, Finance and Administration
Community Service Department, 9 5 4-4646, bhutchins@washoecounty.us

Dave Solaro, Arch., P.E., Director
Community S ervices Department, 328 -20 40, d so laro@washo ecounty.us

Approve the First Amendment to Agreement for Reclaimed Water Service

by Washoe County to Wolf Run Golf Course between Washoe County

and Duncan Burgess, LLC, retroactive to March 2,2015, for payments of
$58,997.13 owed to the County through monthly installments through

January 1,2020 rather than a lump sum payment due April 1,2015.
(Commission District 2.)

crwACM-k>
Finance DN)

DA \,/

tuskMgtJ)E
HR_N/A_

Other N/A

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

THROUGH:

SUBJECT:

SUMMARY
Th. B"*d 

"f 
County Commissioners (Board) approved an agreement dated March 28,

2000, with Golf Vision Development, LLC (Golf Vision) and the Athletic Association of
the University of Nevada (AAUN) to resolve a dispute over conditions applicable to

receive reclaimed water service from the County for the Wolf Run golf course.

Golf Vision and AAUN agreed to pay the County $150,000.00 over a 15 year period with

a final balloon payment due April 1,2015. The balance due as of March 2, 2015 was

$58,997.13.

County staff was contacted with a request to amend the Agreement to continue payments

through monthly installments rather than paying the remaining balance on April 1,2015,

as required under the terms of the agreement.

Washoe County Strategic Objective supported by this item: Sustainability of our

financial, social and natural resources.

PREVIOUS ACTION
@000theBoardapprovedanagreementwithGo1fVisionandthe
AAUN to resolve a dispute over conditions applicable to receive reclaimed water service

from the County for the Wolf Run golf course.

AGENDA TTEM # 5 FI



Washoe County Commission Meeting of May 12,2015
Page2 of2

BACKGROUND
The Board approved an agreement dated March 28,2000, with Golf Vision and the

AAUN to resolve a dispute over conditions applicable to receive reclaimed water service

from the County for the Wolf Run golf course.

Golf Vision and AAUN agreed to pay the County $150,000.00 to settle the dispute.

Interest rates were adjusted on July 1 and January 1 of each year at a rate of prime plus

2%withpayments based on a thirty year amortization schedule, payable monthly for a

period of 15 years. The current interest rate and monthly payments are 5.25Yo and

$l,l74.O4,respectively. The balance due as of March 2,2015 was $58,997.13.
A final balloon payment was due April 1, 2015.

ln2}}4,Duncan Burgess, LLC secured all rights and interests to the Wolf Run Golf
Course and related Agreement from Golf Vision Development, LLC and the Athletic
Association of the University of Nevada, who are signatory to the Agreement.

County staff was contacted by an agent of Duncan Burgess, LLC with a request to

continue payments through monthly installments rather than paying the entire balance on

April 1, 2015, as required under the terms of the agreement.

The proposed amendment would fix the interest rate at 6.00yo, effective March 2,2015,
with monthly installment payments of $1,174.04 from April 1, 2015, through December

1,2019, and a final payment of $1,187.91 due on or before January 1,2020.

F'ISCAL IMPACT
The balance due to the County under the terms of the agreement, as of March2,2015,
was $58,997.13. Afinal payment, originally due April 1, 2015, would be made through

monthly installment payments of $1,174.04 through December 1,2019, and a final
payment of $1,187.91 due on or before January 1,2020. The current variable interest

rate of prime plus 2Yo (cunently 5.25%) would be fixed at 6.00Yo. Additional interest

revenue received by the County's reclaimed water utility over the duration of the new

installment term would be $9,11 1.06.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that the Board approve the First Amendment to Agreement for
Reclaimed Water Service by Washoe County to Wolf Run Golf Course between Washoe

County and Duncan Burgess, LLC, retroactive to March 2,2015, for payments of
$58,997.13 owed to the County through monthly installments through January 1,2020
rather than a lump sum payment due April 1,2015.

POSSIBLE MOTION
Should the Board agree with staff s recommendation, a possible motion would be:

"Move to approve the First Amendment to Agreement for Reclaimed Water Service by

Washoe County to Wolf Run Golf Course between Washoe County and Duncan Burgess,

LLC, retroactive to March 2,2015, for payments of $58,997.13 owed to the County

through monthly installments through January 1,2020 rather than a lump sum payment

due April 1,2015;'



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR RECLAIMED WATER
SERVICE BY WASHOE COUNTY TO WOLF RUN GOLF COURSE

This First Amendment to Agreement For Reclaimed Water Service By Wlqhoe
County To Wolf Run Golf Course (the "Amendment") is entered into on March 2,2015,
by and between the County of Washoe ('!rgry"), and Duncan Burgess, LLC ("Wolf
Run").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on March 28, 2000, the parties entered into an Agteement For
Reclaimed Water Service By Washoe County tb Wolf Run Golf Course ("$greement")
to resolve a dispute over ihe conditions applicable to Wolf Run Golf Course (Golf
Course) for the receiving of reclaimed water iervice from County for the Golf Course.

WHEREAS, in 2004, Wolf Run secured all rights and interests to the Golf Course

and Agreement from Golf Vision Development, LLCand the Athletic Association of the

Univeisity of Nevada, who are signatory to the Agreement.

WHEREAS, a final payment was due on April 1,2015, for all remaining amounts

due under the terms of the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to fund the final payment due under the Agreement

through monthly installments.

WHEREAS, the parties desire the Amendment to be retroactive and effective
March 2,2015.

WHEREAS, Wolf Run has made the initial two installments of $1,174.04 due

April 1, 2015, and May 1,2015, under the terms of the Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree the Agreement is hereby amended as

follows:

The following subsections are hereby amended to provide as follows:

2.1 Wotf Run agrees to pay to County the amount of Fifty Eight _Thousand Nine
Hundred Ninety SEven and^t j/tOO Dollars ($58,997.13), with interest thereon effective
March 2,2015', at the rate of six percent (6%). The first.monthly instal_llent of One

Thousand One Hundred Seventy Four and 04/100 Dollars ($1,174.04) shall be due on or
before April 1, 2015, and subsequent equal payments shall be due on or before the first
day of eaih month th-ereafter, to ind inclirdin-g Degem!9r_l ,2019,with t l1r3lPuyment of
One Thousand One Hundred Eighty Seven and 91/100 Dollars ($1,187,91) due January

1,2020 ("Wolf Run Installmenti') according to the payment schedule attached hereto as

Exhibit "A".

3.1 Wolf Run agrees that payments required by Sections 2.1 through 2.10 above run
with the land and tliat this Agre6ment and any Amendments may be recorded to provide
notice to any future owner of-the Golf Course property of the payment requirements'

The following subsections are hereby removed from the Agreement as

follows:

2.2 The interest rate shall be adjusted on July 1 and January 1 of each year.

Page I of 2



2.3. COLTNTY agrees to submit an accounting to GOLF VISION AND AAUN on
July 1 and January 1 of each year indicating the amount due and owing COUNTY,
including interest, and the installment amounts due for the next six month period.

The Agreement as amended to include the revisions set forth above is
incorporated herein by reference, and all other terms and conditions of the Agreement
shall remain in fu1l force and effect.

This Amendment is effective March 2,2015, regardless of the dates of execution
by the Parties ("Effective Date").

IN WITNESS WHEREROF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment.

Duncan Burgess, LLC,
a Nevada limited liability company

Washoe County

By:By:

Its:

Thomas D. Duncan

Manaser

Marsha Berkbigler

Its: Chair" Washoe County Commission

Page 2 of 2



Wolf Run

Compound Period......... : Monthly

Exhibit A

Period End Date

Monthly 1210112019

Nominal Annual Rate ....

CASH FLOW DATA

Event

1 Loan
2 Payment
3 Payment

: 6.000 %

Date

03t02t2015
o4ta1nus
ula1n020

Amount

58,997.13
1,174.A4
1,187 .91

Number

I
57

1

AMORTIZAT]ON SCHEDULE - Normal Amortization

Date

Loan 0310212015
1 AUU|2015
2 0510112015
3 06101/2015
4 07t01t2015
5 0810112015
6 09/01i2015
7 10t0112015
8 11t01t2015
I 1210112015

2015 Totals

10 0ila1nu6
11 0210112016
12 0310112416
13 0410112016
14 0510112016
15 0610112A16
'16 07rc112016
17 0810112016
18 0910112016
19 10tO12416
20 1110112016
21 12lU12A16

2016 Totals

22 0110112017
23 0210112017
24 A3lUl2A17
25 A4101t2017
26 0510112017
27 061A112017
28 0710112017
29 A810112017
30 0910112017

Payment

1,174.04
1J74.44
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.04
1J74.44
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.44

10,566.36

1,174.04
1,174.44
1J74.04
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174,04
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.44
1,174.04
1,174.04

14,088.48

1,174.04
1,174.44
1,174.04
1J74.04
1,174.04
1J74.04
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.44

lnterest

294.94
290.57
286.15
281.71
277.25
272.77
268.26
263.73
259.18

2,490.56

254.61
250.01
245.39
240.75
236.08
231.39
226.68
221.94
217.18
212.40
207.59
202.75

2,746.77

197.90
193.02
188.11
1 83.1 8
178.23
173.25
168.25
163.22
1 s8.1 6

Principal

883,10
883.47
887.89
892.33
896.79
901.27
905.78
910.31
914.86

8,075.80

919.43
924.03
928.65
933.29
937.96
942.65
947.36
952.10
956.86
961.64
966.45
971.29

11 ,341 .71

976.14
981.02
985.93
990.86
995.81

1,000.79
1,005.79
1,010.82
1,015.88

Balance

58,997.13
58,114.03
57,230.56
56,342.67
55,450.34
54,553.55
53,652.28
52,746.50
51,836.19
50,921.33

50,001.90
49,077.87
48,149.22
47,215.93
46,277.97
45,335.32
44,387.96
43,435.86"..
42,479.00
41,517 ,36
40,550.91
39,579 62

38,603.48
37,622.46
36,636.53
35,645.67
34,649.86
33,649.07
32,643.28
31,632.46
30,616.58



Exhibit A

Wolf Run

Date

31 10t0112017
32 filA1DO\7
33 12t01D417

2017 Totals

34 0110112018
35 0210112018
36 03/01/2018
37 0410112018
38 0510112018
39 0610112018
40 07n1D018
41 08/01/2018
42 09|O1DA18
43 1010112018
44 11lUnA18
45 1210112018

2018 Totals

46 0110112019
47 021A112019
48 0314il2019
49 0410112019
50 0510112019
51 061A112019
s2 0710112019
53 0810112019
54 09/01/2019
55 1010112019
56 11101t2019
57 1210112019

2019 Totals

58 A1101t2020
2020 Totals

Grand Totals

Payment

1,174.04
1,174.04
1J74.44

14,088.48

1,174.04
1,',174.04
1,174.04
1,174.44
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.44
1,174.04

14,088.48

1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174,04
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.04
1,174.04

14,088.48

1,187 .91
1,187.91

68,108.19

Principal

1,020.96
1,026.06
1,031.19

12,041.25

1,036.35
1,041.53
1,046.74
1,051.97
1,457.23
1,062.52
1,067.83
1,073.17
1,078.53
1,083.93
1,089.35
1,094.79

12,783.94

1JA0.27
1,105.77
1,111.30
1,116.85
1,122.44
1,129.05
1,133.69
1,139.36
1,145.06
1,150.78
1,156.54
.1,162.32

13,572.43

1,182.00
1,182.00

58,997,13

Balance

29,595.62
28,569.56
27,538.37

26,502.O2
25,460.49
24,413.75
23,361.78
22,304.55
21,242.03
20,174.20
19,101.03
18,022.50
16,938.57
15,849.22
14,754.43

13,654.16
12,548.39
11,437 .09
10,320.24
9,197.80
8,069.75
6,936.06
5,796.70
4,651.64
3,500.86
2,344.32
1,182.00

0.00 ..

lnterest

153.08
147.98
142.85

2,047.23

137.69
132.51
127.30
122.07
116.81
111,52
106.21
100.87
95.51
90.11
84.69
79.25

1,304.54

73.77
68.27
62.74
57.19
51.60
45.99
40.35
34.68
28.98
23.26
17.50
11.72

516.05

5.91
5.91

9,111.06



xtR t_L
:. i Kal

aGREEMETI FpR gEcT.Arr,IEp. I{ATE&.qqBvrql
By r{AsHoE couNrlr To I.IoLp_BuN, qpuF cogRsE

TI{rs AGREEI,{EI{T ls enEered i.nro EhLs.-LlE day of March, zoo0.
by and beEween Golf Vision DevelopmenE,, Lf-fffi-ff-UtSfCjiif"i;-'i'
Nevada limieed-liability company ind ehe Ar,hlet,ic Associauloir ofrhe University of Nevada tnAAUNu), a Nevada non-profic
corpcraEion and Washoe County (,'CoUNfY"), a poltcical subd,ivlsion
of che Siate of, Nevada. GOLF VISION and AAUN are Eomecimes
collect,ively referred ro herein as ',lloLF RtINn.

I{ITNESSETH
WI|ERE"AS, COUlffY is a provider of reclatned rrater servicei

) v":"C\

AAUN ie uhe lae tiEle holder of rhe real pr.operuy
on which the l.lolf Run Golf Couree (,'Gol,f Cour6e',)

and

and

WHEREAS,
(Exhibir "A. )

is siruaied;

W}{ERELS, GOL!' VISION operaueg and manages t,he Gol.f Course;
and

WI{EREAS, Ehe parlies desire co resolve a dispute over Ehe
condil,ions applicable Eo WOLF R,IIN for Ehe receiving of reeJalmed
water service frorn COUNTY for fhe GoIf Course.

NOW, THEREFORE, TIIE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1.,0 RECI.AIMED WATER SERVICE N{D COITLTM'AfION OF SERVICE

l..t COUNTY agrees to auLhorize, on a Eemporary basis, the
use by WOLF RUN for irrigaEion of the GoIf Course, through
c.emporary or permanent, permi:s obt.aineC from the St.aE,e Engineer,
of Whites Creek and Sceamboat Ditch vrat,er rights owned by COIINIY
commenclng upon execut,ion of ghis Agreemenc.

L,2 COUNIY Agrees Eo provide reclaimed waEer eerrrices
through its reclaimed water facilities to WOLF RUN to commence as
soon as HOL,F RUN hae consErucEed the necescary faciliEies, and
obrained alI necessan/ perrnics, to aIlcw guch senrice.

t.l The prcvision cf reclaimed water servi.ce as described
i:r r.1 anC 1.2 hereinabcve !.s subjecu to Article 3, CondiEions of
Service, as set forEh in ordinance No. 1038, Reclaimed Wa!,er
Ordinance, and as t,he orCina::ce nay be amendeC from iime to e.ime.

1.4 The authorizacion for the use of water ag described in
1.1 hereinabove is subjecE t,o GOL,F VISION and AAUN diligentty
pureuing the obeaining of a Cischarge permit from the Nevada
Division of EnvircnmenEal Proiecrlon and con6Eructing t,he
necessary infrast:llcEure fc uuiliza wacer from the COUMIY's
reclaimed wacer facilit;cs c:1 the GoIf Courec. The temporaly
arranEcmenE BeE (orth in Seccion 1. I abeve will expirc Decembc=

C
C

t"
T
J



l.Y \w v)l I

r0[: I -3

#L

31, 200C and may not be
ordsr of couNTY,e Board

rene',red or further ext,ended exccpC byof CommissionerJ done in-op.i--Eession.

,492.0

p-ay- Lo COBITY Ahe lHll.", fii.;flik i,li3l If ili*Tf *31 II; =strse -rp
-rz(S150, 000 .00) 'and./' ffi ?.lJ0r,based upon a chirEy(a o ; year amoiLIzEEi6E-E

,'.;.t, 2.1-._.gOlR

hr,;l

Ie, payable moiEhfy in aivance for'969 fireE paymegrt shall be due onor Derore ADrll 1,2000' and eubsegue.ElE!ffn'Le, shall be due on.v or before rire.firir. i.y'oi'each morirh ch-eieafter, uo and
3915,. on which dace Ehe cntire balance of:I:llrt:t-:ll :lE191!_rhen-owi',g shiir-;; il;:'-Aji;Ifi"Ii"

:1"11- f-., y"g: 
- 
according Eg !h: oiri"ii"a-sc["i"ru;;.I;il:;l'ilr".oaa Exhibit 'B'. The rotar barance or principar ana-irr;;;;"1owingat,anyrimemaybeprep.aidwirhoirt-pu"Ircv

2,2 The interest,
,Janua.ry 1 of. e,ach year.

rate shall be adjusEed on July 1 and

2,3 Coulflt-r agreeG to snbmit an accouncing ro GoLF vrsroNAND AAUN on July 1 and January r-o{.each yeai lrai";;i"g'iI"
amounE due and owing coulflI']f, including i.rturl"e, and theinscarlment amounts due f,or t.he nexf, "ii-*""tr, p"rioa.---

2.4 coLF vrsroN AlrD MIIN, jointly and severally, aqree E,opav a rare charge equal -uo 20r oi any insratime;;-;;i'rJllir"a rycoIJNTy wiEhin ten (10) days af r,er dui dar,e.

2,s GoLp vrsroN AlrD AAUN.:acknowredge and agree chae e"itur"to. make rimery paym:lE of any inscar.rmenl-,i[ii""iil iioi a"y"afEer due daee, shall resulE- in terminaiion-of arI waiei'u".g.fef erred rc ie t,his AgreemenE.

2.6 GOfJF VISION and MUN, joinLly and severally, agree r,o
P-aY Eo COUNTY u.ILhin tan (I0) days of Lxecution of tiris iqreemenEEhe amounr, of Twenr,y-Tno Thoueani ForEy-i;;;--isii,iii. siii-"na50/too Dollars, repieeenEing an accnred bal,ance of sixLeenThousand one HundrEd tyenrylFive {StE,rzit-ina no/roo"o"I-iars fordicch asse'smencs and acrninistra-.ive costs (i;.i;ei;; ;iii;;fees) associ.ated wi,:h woLF R:JN's uEe of whiies creek-and lsEea;nbcai Dirch wa!qI rignrs 9wned. by couN'ry rt=or!!i cai"naa=year 1998 and an aidicional Five Thousand Nine iiunlred rr^renE,y-Two(s5,922.50) and 5olr.00 Dorrars for such usale in rtre ..iun]",year 1999.

2.7 coLF vrsloN AI.ID AALW, jointly and severally, agree,cornmencing wich any irrigaiion usage ai sec for-.h in'iec[ion r
1"o:o., io-p"y-the zcne 1 usage charge raees Eei forth in Arcicle1, scradute of Lates and charEes, ael forlh i:r ordina;:ce No.

'lH*fitd;PBI; i,l#:lf ;li#Ti5ftllk =strse -!
id_tqo qglar=, 'riEh ineerlsi-r,hereon aE rha



rc. c:li

iIR.-1-t

I Kts

W
1018, Raclaimed waBer ordinance, and ar t,he ordinance may beamended from rime. ro time, for itr" usat"-iet. forch in selEron 1.1above, and for subsegrenc, usage rrt"i-iornpi"tion-or-nu"ii""ry
infragE,ructure, and obEaininq necessary pirmiis, i".'-irr"-c"rrCourge

2-B r{oLF RUN agrces thaE there wiLl be no see off f,rom cheordinance raE,e due co Ebe fact chat, Eh;-inii".cn cEure forirrigacing Ehe Golf course wich reclaimed,-ric", from couNly,sfacilities is not in place.

2.9 woLP_RuN. agrggs rhaE waE.er usage fr.om whites creek andche sEeamboae Dicch wilt ue monieorea-crr,i"uih woLF RuN, g merersand that, records indicat,ing usage wiir-u"-*irnr;i;"a-;y:c6inrnr.
couMrY sharr have continued acclea rlghcs Bo gl.e metcrs formoniLoring and inspecEion purpo8es.

rn che event, Ehat l.tolp RUN obtaina water from other Eourees,an addicionar met,etr shalr"be inetalred t,o-airr"rentiate beEweenwaEer obcained from couNTy and water "ri"in"a from subh oirrersources.

2.10 I{OLF. RtN_agrees t,hat no more t,han 3-]?.G acre-feeE ofsteamboar. DiEch and whiees creek warei "rri be, made ivaiiilr"-uycOuNTY during Ehe 2ooo carendar year. rt durint itre-eooo--irrigation season the recraimed iysiem i; ;; rine wiehin Ehe Gor.fcourae, Ehen the sum EoEar of stei.mboaE Ditah, whires creei andreclaimed waEer combined sbarr not ei.""[-iiz.6 acre-feet for thecalendar.yeT 20c0, unlese addilionaf i."riimed waEer is ""ciriI-ae deecrlbed in Section * below.

3.0 SESURITY l

3.1 rtre iarties-agree. EhaE t,he paymenE' reg"rired bysecEions 2.1 c,irrough 2.io-iuor" run wit.h t,he land and chae rhisAgreemenE- lry be recorded to provide noEice E,o any rutuie ownersof rhe Gorf ..:T"." properry oi uhe p"yn"ni-requiiim;;a;:- -

3.2 couNrr agrees to racord a saEisfact,ion of paymenc lnehe office of corurEy Recorder rrpon "omti;;i;" of rhe cocal oE arlpaymenEB reguired by seccions 2-.r rhroigh 2.10 above

4 . 0 PBqCEpms_FOR.DETE$U

{.} woLF_RlJt{rarei usage wir} be moniEored by cotrNry uponconnecrion Eo couNTy,s recraimea ,*icei iilliiii ri,i.""g['i'faciriEy miler. upol aaid connecr,ion, 
"ir iouuty digch and creekpernics wilr be wJ.thdrawn and said sources will-no-ions.i-uuavailable for use by the Golf Course.

4,2 couNTy will provide }lolp RUN wish monEhly updatcs onreclaimed waBer usage.



\c" iiii
ir(l't 5

5 Klft:i I tut,) 3

6.0

rc{.1 If usage of wacer provided by eOUNfy exceeds 332.6 aere \feec in a crlend?f yu"", iiciaimoa ,.[r-Ilnric. wlll bedisconr,inued unril iuch' ri,ni-"" coutfl.lf r""olappri-iiiJ", *iu1,. "Bfi.p;il;- f";;-;;ez;;-;illl""o!.[3]i!!1r"" 
"o

waE€r as 
'ec ferth i.n orainance No. ioi', ;; amendcd frorn timc toE'ime, fcr the overage cgtimaied ui woir-i"ui'ao be needed for rheremainder of Bhe caiendai-t;;..

4'4 rf addit'ional.usage is applied for pursuanc Eo sec.ion i{.3 above, Ehe new .orat nuiller or'iiie-f;;i wirl become che new,,oLF RUN gotf course warer mJger-r;;';d;;|u"r,. yeara.
5,0 ?ERI'i thiE- Agreemenu eharl-remain in effect, unEil April 1,2015 or unE'i1 che-payments-ie+.rired-una"i i""uron 2.t aricompleted, whichevir' o""uis-fi;;E, -ftJl'*ti"f, 

Hor,F RUN wlIIrematn obtisaEed-t? plv a;; irr i!"riiil"a-iliEer usase pursuanE roEhe provlaions of oriii"rri" io. 103g.

6'1 Upon execuEion of chis Agreernent, woLF RUN agreea .orelease cowry from anv--ana ,1-i-.r;i;r"'Ietacing Eo thecon'roversy culminauini in crris_Agi";i""a. specificarly, and.i excepE as seE forEh heiein, lvotF itIN-il;.ee Eo re1eage colrlflryrrom any crai*:-:rr.i;;--i; ;;;-";;;r;il res"urremenEs rorconnecEing r,o corrNTy' s iecraim"a-'""iii-iy"."r"
6'2 Upon execution of this-Agreemenr, courlry agrees toretease woi,F RUN from any'ana iir- iiliiiJ relarinE r,o-rheconEroversy curminaEino l-n iti"-agril#"a, specificalr,y, andexcepE as seE, forrh heiein,_CorJN1i.";;;;" ro release WoLF RUNfrom any craim relaei;;-;; anyraddici"""r financial requiremen.g

ry:.H:tioned 
herein 16r ionnicrins io -courvrv,, 

i""r]imea waEer

i .o NorrcE

1,L Notice pursuanE lo-!li" _}greemenE ehal.l be given inwri.ins ro I'll_l-rfi ih;;;sh GoLF viiioi"'.E, 1400 r.rolf frun Road,Reno, Nevaca 89s11 oi a"iive""d-p"i"oiriiy .o eoLF vrsroN officesau uhe Golf ccuree, 
ss !,s._vrrarry La (nrlr!. VISI

'r-2 Nocice tc cotJ'NTy pursuant to this .A.greemen!, shall besiven in wrrcint io aouifi ihr;;;h-iis uiiricy nivisicn ManaEer,u.ir iEy Divisioi, w"i"i- n"::ylte; Deparrmeni, waehoe counr,y, { 930
Ea;ilf,, x"I;,lxl: ; 

"*i:"""i:;!ili;::l;"hri;";;;;;,;;"arii io- 
-

8. 0 ulggEba&ags

. 8.1 Ea(prc_egenlf . If eirher,parcy is compalled corns:i.uEe, pro'ecucel execu.c, aef'ena,'oi enforce any acEion or



NR l- t"

Gt(

\procccding percaining .o .hi:_lg:!:T"nE.,-,h:-cocal of such Buns,ii:G:i;o"ilrlii:';; lil:i;ains reasonabr.' 
"rto,,,"y" reei, sharlp'"',iir r"i iJ.y-"i iii""ioilil"ii;:r"?il;r.l*"il;;";;:"

8 '2 AnegCmenlg. Thia Acrcpme-r h-.- Lon,v ;;-"** ffi,.""i"*?ff:I$,r:#: :rsio;"ixf"f" *.accion bv corrirri. 
"f.ii-u-I'a"em"d *-;;;;ffiln. or rhis Asreemenr ,unjess approved by mceion "i et," B;";;-;r.Eounry commissioners.

AesignmeIl!. Excenu as .c::ra-i €.i --r r--l:*I*",ffiii"i.il.i"e:;..ffi"lfi;i}I"*:;i:"i,lfr5il-inl"prror h,riEcen consenE of cire-out"i-p.rTi"ll Nonerhcleeg a1I::il;"3";;'fn:Tll.!4,:iilii, on ar,[-r'"iii, 
"u.".,,o,", and

g 
' 4 WaigeE' No term or condition of thla Agreement may be

waived, "*GF!:y *ii.iIi"'cfn"ene or irr-parriea._ rorbei""n". o"indulgence by any parcy, ,n-11I ,"giri-iufilo"*,ur, ehall noE,consciE,ute a,*aiv.r oi,iny"t"*, 
"Erun"rr;;-;, condit,ion.

:*Jii,"ffi*i.i,"il,n$3I::,::::!!rieagreemenEorcrrcumsE,ance is found or auli.rla ir".rii,';"ixr":.*I"?:I:!loil,
ill:[:'3i;,',::"#tilii"ff , ;:;, *; 

-{ii i;iiJ of such provis ionssharr ,;;;i; in rurl rorce 
"JXr"E::er.person 

or circu;;;;;",

S131l:-irrffiu lntu.Asreemenr con.EiEuEes rhe
IW: " "J;;;;;ier Eo courqri--i"Xi:ii:: ii.:: ;*rii:i:ll:,#Eo.:.rrisarion of ttre coii-;;;";;., Alt ocher ao:

i:*.Xffi ";l::lt'^'i 
-'i.r,-ilii".. 

eo ir,"=ir,il'fi:ffi3;: ;":i#t:ff;
;i#is is. :r ir ;rF. $ii:*;i I ii;:;!i,i:.:iii,r= i t:rr" "
ATTEST;

(L2-u<

-\-
A?HIJET-IC ASSOCIATIC:i OFTI{E UNI\EA,SITY or- r,levADA

tw r..l I /

WASHOE COUMIY

Boa:d of Ccuncy Cciinnissicners
GOLF VISION DE\ELOPME!$, LLC

By

I



ttlAsll0! CC- D, A

(
s.

\0 cjjT-i 7-

STATE OF'NEVADA

COUNTY OF WASHOE

)
,6
)

before 08, a NoEary publie in and for said county and sEate,

on thie d a^v ,W, zooo, peraonally appeared

, known ro me ro be rhe b.[ftrecaa3 ot
Go,f, Vision DeveLopmenL, LLC, who acknowledEed eo me that he/ehe
executed the foregoing instrument f,reely and voluntarily and for
the uses and purposes therein ment f of such
organi.zat,ion.

STATE OF NEVADA )
: 86,

couNry oF WASHOE )

on thie .'r'l day of hJn.,. n , 2000, ,"r=orl-r[lnn"."_u
before me, a NoEary Fubric 

'n 
and for Eaid counr.y and sEace,

C,lt,.. (t,.rtl , known Eo me to be the Qilttti f, Athreric
Aesociation of the university of Nevada, who acknowredged to me
rhat he/she execuEed t,he foregoing insrrument freely and volun-
tarily and for the uses and purpo'e' therein menEioned on behalf
of such organization.

l(1, 
D

, (lt,
Nj'G 

' ,
A 9t

ll,tdu L(

Al'tN- e !1E59
thn4r.auHlc - S:a:l or llerada
"fodmr! Eerbd h'/rs$r. hilrtf
lt:6-aLa- Ex?tRE$ JLl[ 3s. 2001



Wolf Run
Payment Schedule

$150,000
Settlement

Wolf Run Golf Course Note Payable
First Payment due upon signing

$150,000.00 Settlement
10.75% lnterest Rate Prime +2 Wells Fargo 3/10/00

$1,387.88 Monthly Payment
lnterest rate adjusted July 1st and January 1st of each year

First Payment due April 1st 2000

flor{* n

tl l,l . t'l*/r lar

rl' f " raf

tl, 1,7 /a{

tl, l,r b'd{

rlr 1,," 7,rf
h

Page 1


